Based on guiding principles given in AS-17 “Segment Reporting, the business segment has been cansidered as the primary and the geographic segment. The Group has two geographic segments; domestic and Overseas. 
4 The figures for the previous period have been regrouped) reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable, 
3 The Company has been allotted 7,25,000 (Seven Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand) equity shares by Positive Electronics at an issue price of R, 22 per share on December 30, 2025 pursuant to the Resolution Plan approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Kolkata Bench, vide its order dated November 04, 2025.